CIRCULAR/CVM/SNC/SEP No. 02/2019

As disclosed in the financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company chose
to adopt the full retrospective approach as a transition method at January 1, 2019, recording the
effects since the beginning of the first period and; consequently, the comparative periods were
restated considering the present value of full lease payment cash flows, without excluding taxes
recoverable.

Accordingly, the Company restates, without excluding taxes recoverable, the effects on the
statement of financial position for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019, and on the
statements of profit or loss for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019, of cash flows and
of value added for that same period, to enable comparison with the interim financial information as
at September 30, 2019. Such effects are presented below:

Page 54 of 63

  Individual  Consolidated

Statement of financial
position – debit (credit)

09.30.2019 -

originally
stated

Effects of the
restatement

09.30.2019

restated

09.30.2019 -
originally

stated

Effects of the
restatement

09.30.2019

restated

Current assets
Inventories 4,462  43  4,505  4,477  43  4,520
Noncurrent assets
Deferred taxes 1,052  (14)  1,038  1,083  (15)  1,068
Right-of-use asset 2,988  245  3,233  3,014  246  3,260

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 857  (257)  600  863  (257)  606

Noncurrent liabilities
Lease liabilities 2,983  569  3,552  3,014  569  3,583

Equity 1,474  (38)  1,436  1,474  (38)  1,436

  Individual  Consolidated

Statement of profit or loss
income (expenses)

09.30.2019
originally

stated

Effects of the
restatement

09.30.2019

restated

09.30.2019
originally

stated

Effects of the
restatement

09.30.2019

restated

Cost of goods sold and
  services rendered

(11,995)  29  (11,966)  (12,943)  29  (12,914)

Selling expenses (3,256)  5  (3,251)  (3,647)  6  (3,641)
Depreciation and
  amortization

(461)  (18)  (479)  (482)  (18)  (500)

Other operating income
  (expenses), net

(471)  19  (452)  (482)  18  (464)

Finance income (costs), net (726)  (2)  (728)  (774)  (2)  (776)
Income and social
  contribution taxes

209  (12)  197  218  (12)  206

Basic earnings (loss) per
  share (in R$)

(0.44670)   (0.43077)  -   -

Diluted earnings (loss) per
  share (in R$)

(0.44656)   (0.43077)  -   -

Page 55 of 63

  Individual  Consolidated

Statement of cash flows –
from / (used in)

09.30.2019
originally

stated

Effects of the
restatement

09.30.2019

restated

09.30.2019
originally

stated

Effects of the
restatement

09.30.2019

restated

Operating activities (1,677)  28  (1,649)  (2,310)  28  (2,282)
Financing activities 413  (28)  385  393  (28)  365

  Individual  Consolidated

Statement of value added
09.30.2019
originally

stated

Effects of the
restatement

09.30.2019

restated

09.30.2019
originally

stated

Effects of the
restatement

09.30.2019

restated

Total value added to be
distributed

Materials acquired from third
  parties

(14,948)  20  (14,928)  (14,527)  20  (14,507)

Retentions (555)  (35)  (590)  (599)  (36)  (635)
Value added received in
  transfer

(90)  1  (89)  167  1  168

Value added distributed
Employee benefits expense 2,064  1  2,065  2,112  (1)  2,111
Taxes and contributions 1,049  (14)  1,035  3,059  (13)  3,046
Debt remuneration 904   (22)  882  970  (22)  948
Equity remuneration (579)  21  (558)  (579)  21  (558)

Page 56 of 63

a) Breakdown of balances

 Individual  Consolidated
 09.30.2020   12.31.2019  09.30.2020   12.31.2019
Additional or extended guarantees 1,167  1,260  1,167  1,260
Bradesco 168  240  168  240
Insurance and services 118  128  118  128
Other 10  7  121  7
 1,463  1,635  1,574  1,635

Current  366  369  397  369
Noncurrent  1,097  1,266  1,177  1,266

b) Management’s estimate for realization of amounts classified as “Noncurrent”

Year  Individual  Consolidated
3-month period of 2021  91  98

2022  344  417
2023  327  327
2024  312  312
2025  23  23
Total  1,097  1,177

a) Capital

At September 30, 2020, the Company’s paid-up and subscribed capital amounted to R$5,132
(R$2,903 at December 31, 2019) and was represented by 1,597,017 common registered no-par-value
shares with voting rights. In the period ended September 30, 2020, the following capital increases